## **PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT**

600 West Fourth Street Davenport, Iowa 52801-1106

E-mail: planning@scottcountyiowa.gov

Office: (563) 326-8643 Fax: (563) 326-8257



## NOTICE OF SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE REVIEW OF AN APPLICATION FOR A STATE CONSTRUCTION PERMIT FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A NEW ANIMAL CONFINEMENT FEEDING OPERATION

Public Notice is hereby given that the Scott County Board of Supervisors will hold a public hearing on **Thursday, April 25, 2024**, in the 1<sup>st</sup> Floor Boardroom in the Scott County Administrative Center, 600 West 4<sup>th</sup> Street, Davenport, Iowa 52801, during their regular meeting which starts promptly at **5:00 P.M.** 

The Scott County Board of Supervisors will review and hear public comments on the State of Iowa Construction Permit application of BTD Cleona Pork 1+ LLC, c/o Ben Dittmer in the SE ¼ of the SE ¼ of Section 8, T79N, R1E (Cleona Township) for the establishment of a new confined animal feeding operation. The addresses of the subject property is 24118 20<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Stockton, Iowa 52769.

The proposed construction would include two (2) new 2,400-head deep pit swine finisher confinement buildings. The Animal Unit Capacity (AUC) of the confinement operation after construction would be 1,920 animal units (4,800 head of swine finishers).

A copy of the application is on file with the Scott County Planning and Development Department and is available for review prior to the hearing during normal working hours 8:00 AM to 3:30 PM, Monday through Friday. If you have questions or want further information please call or write the Planning and Development Department, Administrative Center, 600 West 4<sup>th</sup> Street, Davenport, Iowa 52801, 563-326-8643, or attend the hearing.

Written, faxed, or emailed comments for the Board of Supervisors may be delivered or sent to the Scott County Planning and Development Department in advance of the public hearing. All comments will be forwarded to the Iowa Department of Natural Resources. The fax number for Scott County Planning and Development is 563-326-8257 and the email address is planning@scottcountyiowa.gov.